
0
Ct*fj:h

State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northwest District Office
347 North Dunbridge Road	 TELE:(419)352-84e1 FAX:(41952-8468	 Ted Strickland, Governor
Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398	 wwwepasLatexh.Ls 	 Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleaki, Director

Re: Scrap Tire Beneficial Use
Project #33-STBU-7239
Notice of Violation

July 20, 2009

Mr. Logan Medley
Medley's Housing
19583 State Route 31
Mt. Victory, Ohio 43340

Dear Mr. Medley:

On July 1, 2009, I, along with Brent Goetz, represented the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency (Ohio EPA), Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management
(DSIWM), and performed an inspection of your property located at 19583 State Route
31, Mt. Victory, in Hardin County, Ohio (Site). The Site is the location of a scrap tire
beneficial use project, in which scrap tires are approved for use in the building of a
house, a horse barn, and a fence. No-one on your behalf was present during the
inspection. Attached to this letter are pictures taken during the inspection.

OAC Rule 3745-27-78(H)(1) states, in pertinent part:
After project plan approval, the applicant shall.. . comply with the project plan as
submitted to and approved by the director.

The owner or operator of the beneficial use of scrap tires Site, approval # 33-
STBU-7239, remains in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-78(H)(1) for deviating from
the approved project plan and from the director's approval dated September 20,
2007, for the following reasons:

Failure to fog and spray for mosquitoes every night as indicated in the project
plan.

2. Failure to adequately ensure the scrap tires not in use that are stored outside of
the barn were properly covered each night with a tarp or plastic.

3. Failure to adequately place scrap tires in the fence by filling each tire and
properly packing the soil into the tires.

4. Failure to properly screw together all scrap tires.
5. Failure to properly maintain tire use records and receipts of tire acceptance, and

for failing to submit such records to Ohio EPA on at least a monthly basis.
6. Failure to ensure scrap tires will not hold water.
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7. Failure to adjust or change construction techniques as recommended by Ohio
EPA.

B. Failure to utilize only 14 to 16 inch scrap tires for the project.
9. Failure to maintain a single or double wide row of tires in the fence construction.

There are areas of the fence that are three (3) wide.
10.Failure to have cement placed on tires in the fence when there are enough tires

placed to use an entire truck load of cement.
11.Failure to maintain the tire fence. Multiple scrap tires placed in the fence have

fallen over.

OAC Rule 3745-27-78(H)(2) states, in pertinent part:
After project plan approval, the applicant shall.. . comply with the mosquito
control requirements.

The owner or operator of the beneficial use of scrap tires Site, approval # 33-
STBU-7239, remains in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-78(H)(2), OAC Rule 3745-27-
60(B), as effective March 29, 2002, and Condition No. 4, of the director's approval
dated September 20, 2007, for failing to comply with the mosquito control
requirements identified within the project plan, approval from the director, and
the CAC Rule 3745-27-60(B), as effective March 29, 2002, specifically for the
following reasons:

1. Failure to fog and spray for mosquitoes every night as indicated in the project
plan.

2. Failure to adequately ensure the scrap tires not in use that are stored outside of
the barn were properly covered each night with a tarp or plastic.

3. Failure to ensure scrap tires will not hold water.
4. Failure to ensure all tires placed down for the fence were properly filled with dirt.

The owner or operator of the beneficial use of scrap tires,Site approval # 33-
STBU-7239, remains in violation of Condition No. 5, of the director's approval
dated September 20, 2007, for the following reason:

1. Failure to cover the fence with cement as soon as an entire truckload of cement
is able to be used.

The owner or operator of the beneficial use of scrap tires Site, approval # 33-
STBU-7239, remains in violation of Condition No. 11, of the director's approval
dated September 20, 2007, for the following reason:
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1. Failure to maintain the tire fence. The partial collapse of the scrap tire fence at
the Site has occurred.

Ohio EPA, NWDO, has recommended to the Director of Ohio EPA to revoke your
approval. If the Director revokes the approval, you will be required to remove the tires
from the Site within thirty (30) days and deliver them to an authorized destination, in
accordance with OAC Rule 3745-27-78(H)(6).

On June 12, 2009, a telephone conversation was held between yourself and Ohio EPA,
during which you stated that you were stopping the project. You further stated that you
would be contacting local tire retailers to identify where you would be able to take the
scrap tires as you remove them. As discussed during the telephone conversation, it
was requested that you notify Ohio EPA of the locations of the tire retailers who will be
taking the scrap tires from the Site. Monthly copies of the disposal receipts should be
sent to Ohio EPA as well.

Please submit any pertinent documentation about the ongoing status of the project to
me at 347 N. Dunbridge Road, Bowling Green, Ohio 43402. If you have any additional
questions, please contact me at (419) 373-3079.

Sincerely,

Jeremy Scoles, RS
Environmental Specialist
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management

Ill r

Attachments

pc: Bob Large, DSIWM, CO
(DSMIM-NWD07 17iIë: . Hardjn County, Tires

ec:	 Mike Reiser
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